Data Sheet
ZJM5400
Quad Matched Resistor Network
Release D 1 www.zjwmicro.com
Features
● High ESD Rating:
3.5 kV HBM, 2 kV CDM
● Excellent Matching

Revision History
Mar. 2025 — Release D
Updated Ordering Guide Parts
Feb. 2025
ZJM5400-6BUABT and ZJM5400-8BUABT products in the Ordering Guide section has been updated from PREVIEW to ACTIVE.
Jan. 2025 — Release C
Changes to Figure 2 and updated Related Parts.
Nov. 2024
Added Figure 2 and update Figure 19, Outline Information, Ordering Guide and Related Parts.
Aug. 2024 — Release B
Added Typical Performance Characteristics and Applications Information.
Jul. 2024 — Release A
1 Information furnished by ZJW Microelectronics is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by ZJW Microelectronics
for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice.
No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of ZJW Microelectronics. Trademarks and registered trademarks are
the property of their respective owners.
ZJM5400 Data Sheet
4 ZJW Microelectronics Ltd. All rights reserved  Release D
Pin Configurations and Function
Figure 3. ZJM5400 Pin Configuration (8-lead MSOP)
Pin No. I/O Description
1 IO R1 Left Terminal.
2 IO R2 Left Terminal.
3 IO R3 Left Terminal.
4 IO R4 Left Terminal.
5 IO R4 Right Terminal.
6 IO R3 Right Terminal.
7 IO R2 Right Terminal.
8 IO R1 Right Terminal.
9 -- Heat Sink PAD.
Data Sheet ZJM5400
Release D ZJW Microelectronics Ltd. All rights reserved 5
Absolute Maximum Ratings 1
Parameter Rating
Total Voltage (Across Any 2 Pins) ± 80 V
Power Dissipation (Each Resistor) 800 mW
Operating Temperature Range -40 ° C to 125 ° C
Storage Temperature Range -65 ° C to 150 ° C
Junction Temperature Range -65 ° C to 150 ° C
Lead Temperature, Soldering (10 sec) 300 ° C
ESD Rating (ESD) 2
Human Body Model (HBM) 3 3.5 kV
Charge Device Model (CDM) 4 2 kV
1 These ratings apply at 25° C, unless otherwise noted.
Stresses above these ratings may cause permanent damage. Exposure
to absolute maximum conditions for extended periods may degrade
device reliability. These are stress ratings only, and functional operation
of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those specified is
not implied.
2 Charged devices and circuit boards can discharge without detection.
Although this product features patented or proprietary protection circuitry,
Thermal Resistance 5
Package Type θJA θJC Unit
8-lead MSOP 50 12.5 ° C/W
damage may occur on devices subjected to high energy ESD. Therefore,
proper ESD precautions should be taken to avoid performance
degradation or loss of functionality.
3 ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-001 Compliant
4 ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-002 Complaint
5 θJA addresses the conditions for soldering devices onto circuit boards to
achieve surface mount packaging.
ZJM5400 Data Sheet
6 ZJW Microelectronics Ltd. All rights reserved  Release D
Specifications
The ● denotes the specification which apply over the full operating temperature range, otherwise specifications are at TA = 25 ° C,

ZJM5400 Data Sheet
16 ZJW Microelectronics Ltd. All rights reserved  Release D
Ordering Guide
Model Orderable Device
R2 = R3
(Ω)
R1 = R4
(Ω)
Resistor
Ratio
Package
Specified Temperature
Range (° C)
External
Package
ZJM5400-1
ZJM5400-1BUABT
10k 10k 1:1 MSOP-8 -40 to +125
Tube
ZJM5400-1BUABR 13” reel
ZJM5400-1AUABT Tube
ZJM5400-1AUABR 13” reel
ZJM5400-2
ZJM5400-2BUABT
100k 100k 1:1 MSOP-8 -40 to +125
Tube
ZJM5400-2BUABR 13” reel
ZJM5400-2AUABT Tube
ZJM5400-2AUABR 13” reel
ZJM5400-3
ZJM5400-3BUABT
10k 100k 1:10 MSOP-8 -40 to +125
Tube
ZJM5400-3BUABR 13” reel
ZJM5400-3AUABT Tube
ZJM5400-3AUABR 13” reel
ZJM5400-4
ZJM5400-4BUABT
1k 1k 1:1 MSOP-8 -40 to +125
Tube
ZJM5400-4BUABR 13” reel
ZJM5400-4AUABT Tube
ZJM5400-4AUABR 13” reel
ZJM5400-5
ZJM5400-5BUABT
1M 1M 1:1 MSOP-8 -40 to +125
Tube
ZJM5400-5BUABR 13” reel
ZJM5400-5AUABT Tube
ZJM5400-5AUABR 13” reel
ZJM5400-6
ZJM5400-6BUABT
1k 5k 1:5 MSOP-8 -40 to +125
Tube
ZJM5400-6BUABR 13” reel
ZJM5400-6AUABT Tube
ZJM5400-6AUABR 13” reel
ZJM5400-7
ZJM5400-7BUABT
1.25k 5k 1:4 MSOP-8 -40 to +125
Tube
ZJM5400-7BUABR 13” reel
ZJM5400-7AUABT Tube
ZJM5400-7AUABR 13” reel
ZJM5400-8
ZJM5400-8BUABT
1k 9k 1:9 MSOP-8 -40 to +125
Tube
ZJM5400-8BUABR 13” reel
ZJM5400-8AUABT Tube
ZJM5400-8AUABR 13” reel
Data Sheet ZJM5400
Release D ZJW Microelectronics Ltd. All rights reserved 17